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CITY OF PROVIDENCE NSP ECTFLON & STANDARDS
ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW ECEIVED

MAR 13 2025

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR SPECIAL USE PERMIT

heck Each Type Zoning Relief Sought:
D Variance - Use*
Variance — Dimensional*

Q Special Use Permit**
* Attach APPENDIX A to apply for a Use or Dimenslonal Variance

*+ Attach APPENDIX B to apply for a Special Use Permit

If a section of the application is not applicable, please indicate this by using N/A in that field,

Applicant: Jeffrey Infante Applicant Mailing Address

eman: NOMe81@gmail.com . = 843 Reservoir Ave,

phone: (401) 678-9115 s St i Cranston, RI - 02910
Owner: Lumy Santos Owner Mailing Address

Email: lUMysantos@hotmail.com . 392 Mt Pleasant Ave.
I 4012651260 —— Providence, RI - 02908
Lessee: Lessee Malling Address

Email: Street:

Phone: City, State, Zip:

Attorney: Attorney Mailing Address

Email: Street:

Phone: City, State, Zip:

Downtown Design Review Committee
1-195 Redevelopment District Commission

Capital Center Commission
Historic District Commission

Does th%'oposal require review by any of the following:

1. Street Address of Subject Property: 392 Mt Pleasant St. Providence - Rl 02908

Plat and Lot Numbers of Subject Property: 128-133
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2. Base Zoning District{s): R-1

Overlay District(s):

3a. Date owner purchased the Property: 06/02/2023

3b. Month/year of lessee’s occupancy:

4. Dimenslons of each lot:

Lot # 133 Width 5335 Depth 100 Total area 5365 sq. ft.
Lot # Width Depth Total area sq. ft.
Lot # Width Depth Total area sq. ft.
Lot # Width Depth Total area sq. ft.

5a. Size of existing structure(s) located on the Property:

Principal Structure: Accessory Structure:
Area of Footprint None Area of Footprint None
Overall Height Overall Height

# of Storles # of Stories

5b. Size of proposed structure(s) located on the Property:

Principal Structure: Accessory Structure:
Area of Footprint 1,335 SF Area of Footprint 587 SF
Overall Height 354" Overall Height 2¢'

# of Stories 3 # of Stories 2

6a. Existing Lot Coverage:
Bullding Coverage (area of all roofed structures) Nene

Total Impervious Coverage Area (area of all roofed structures and impervious surfaces) None
Rear Yard Impervious Coverage (area of structures and impervious surface in rear yard) None
Front Yard Impervious Coverage (area of structures and impervious surface in front yard) None

6b. Proposed Lot Coverage:
Building Coverage (area of all roofed structures) 2:022 SF

Total Impervious Coverage Area (area of all roofed structures and impervious surfaces) 2501
Rear Yard Impervious Coverage (area of structures and impervious surface in rear yard)
Front Yard Impervious Coverage (area of structures and impervious surface in front yard) 632

7a. Present Zoning Use of the Property: R-1

7b. Legal Zoning Use of the Property as recorded in the Dept. of Inspection & Standards:
Residential vacant

8. Proposed Zoning Use of the Property: R-1

9, Number of Parking Spaces:
# of existing spaces © # of proposed spaces 2

10. Are there outstanding violations concerning the Property under any of the following:
X Zoning Ordinance Rl State Building or Property Maintenance Code(s)
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11a. List all Zoning Ordinance Sections from which a variance is sought:

Section Number Section Title + Quantity of relief, if applicable (eg. 4’ setback where 6’ required)
Table 4-1 Dimensional standards: 8ft Rear setback where 30ft was required

11b. Identify the section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance that provide for the special use permit, and list all
section(s) which provide Use Standards for the proposed Special Use(s):
Section Number Section Title

12, Summarize any changes proposed for the Property (use, construction/renovation, site alteration):

Construction of an attached garage for safety reasons on the rear yard of the dwelling under
construction.

The undersigned acknowledge(s) and agree(s) that members of the Zoning Board of Review and its staff
may enter upon the exterior of the Property in order to view the Property prior to any hearing on the
application.

The undersigned further acknowledge(s) that the statements herein and in any attachments or appendices
are true and accurate, and that providing a false statement in this application may be subject to criminal
and/or civil penaities as provided by law, including prosecution under the State and Municipal False Claims
Acts. Owner(s)/Applicant(s) are jointly responsible with their attorneys for any false statements. As
Indicated on the instructions page, this application may not be signed by an attorney on behalf of thelr

client(s).

Owner(s): Applicant(s):

Lumy Santos Jeffrey Infante

e > Type Name
Ly D Sunss e, 7
Signature fgnature

Type Name Type Name

Signature Signature

All applicable requirements listed and described on the Instruction Sheet shall be met or this
application will not be considered complete.
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APPENDIX A

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE(S)

Rhode Island General Laws § 45-24-41(d) and (e) require that the Applicant for a variance demonstrate:

1.

That the hardship from which the applicant seeks relief Is due to the unique characteristics of the
subject land or structure and not to the general characteristics of the surrounding area; and is not
due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, excepting those physical disabilities
addressed in § 45-24-30(a)(16);

That the hardship is not the result of any prior action of the applicant;

That the granting of the requested variance will not alter the general character of the surrounding

area or impair the intent or purpose of the zoning ordinance or the comprehensive plan upon which

the ordinance is based; and

(a) Fora use variance: That the land or structure cannot yield any beneficial use if it is required
to conform to the provisions of the zoning ordinance;

(b) For a dimenslional variance: That the hardship suffered by the owner of the subject property if
the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a mere inconvenience, meaning
that the relief sought is minimal to a reasonable enjoyment of the permitted use to which the
property is proposed to be devoted.

Please provide the following information:

1.

What is the specific hardship from which the applicant seeks relief?

The hardship results from the reorientation of the frontage from 10 Rialto St. to 392 Mt
Pleasant St., as this was necessary to optimize the bulldable area. The original 30' rear
setback significantly limited the usable footprint. The recorientation allowed for a more
functional layout of the main building and to place the attached garage on the rear yard. The
requested 22' relief on the rear setback would ensure a direct connection from the house to
the garage for the elderly resident.

2. Specify all unique characteristics of the land or structure that cause the hardship:

3.

The rear yard emerged as the most viable location for an attached garage proposed during
the development of the project, ensuring a direct connection to the dwelling and providing a
fully covered walkway. This feature is critical for safeguarding the elderly resident from
potential hazards caused by external conditions, as has occurred previously. To ensure
both functional use of the lot and the resident’s safety, the garage was placed in the rear
yard, encroaching 22' beyond the required 30' setback. Given the lot's constraints and the
necessity of an attached garage for accessibility, this encroachment becomes a hardship.
The adherence to the setback requirement would force a detached garage, which pose
significant safety challenges for the elderly resident.

(a) Is the hardship caused by an economic disability? Yes No X
(b) Is the hardship caused by a physical disability? Yes No X
(c) If the response to subsection (b) is “yes,” is the physical disability covered by the Americans

with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.5.C. § 12101 et seq.? Yes No
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4. Did the owner/applicant take any prior action with respect to the Property that resulted in the need

6.

for the variance requested? (Examples include, but are not limited to, any changes the
owner/applicant made to the structure(s), lot lines, or land, or changes in use of the Property)?

Yes X No
If “yes,” describe any and all such prior action(s) and state the month/year taken:

The foundation has been placed and passed inspection on October 2024, and the framing
of the main bulding is currently In progress. The framing of the garage is on hold.

If you are seeking a USE VARIANCE, set forth all facts that demonstrate that the Property cannot
have any beneficial use if you are required to use it in a manner allowed in the zoning district:

If you are seeking a DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE, set forth all facts that indicate that if the variance is
not granted, the hardship the owner/applicant will suffer is more than a mere inconvenience:

If the requested relief is not granted, the elderly resident will be at significant risk of injury,
especially during winter when snow and ice can create hazardous conditions, as this has
happened before. This presents a serious safety concern that could compromise the
well-being of the resident,

IF MORE ROOM IS NEEDED TO ANSWER ANY OF THE ABOVE QUESTIONS, PLEASE SUBMIT AN
ADDENDUM TO THIS APPENDIX WITH COMPLETE RESPONSES.
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ABBREVIATIONS

SYMBOLS

GENERAL NOTES

A AREA. AMPERE; ALCOVE, COMP ARLINE  GA GAUGE

ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE GALV GALVANIZED

AD AREA DRAN GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR

ADA AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD

ADD ADDENDUM GSF GROSS SQ FT

ADDL ADDITIONAL

ADJ ADJUST HC HANDICAPPED

AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR HDWD HARDWOOD

AHU AR HANDLING UNIT HDWR HARDWARE

AL ALUMINUM HM HOLLOW METAL

ALT AL TERNATE HP HIGH POINT

ANOD ANODIZED HVAC HEATING/VENTILATIONAIR CONDITIONING

AP ACCESS PANEL

APPD APPROVED NCL NCLUDED

APPROX APPROXIMATE

APT APARTMENT JAN JANITOR

ARCH ARCHITECT; ARCHITECTURAL Jau JOINT

ATTEN ATTENUATION

AUTH AUTHORIXED LAM LAMINATE

AUTO AUTOMATIC LAV LAVATORY

AVG AVERAGE LP LOW POINT

BC BOTTOM OF CURB MATL MATERIAL

BDRM BEDROOM MECH MECHANICAL

BTW BETWEEN MEP MECHANICAL/EL ECTRICAL/PLUMBING

BIT BITUMINOUS MFR MANUFACTURER

BL BASELINE; BLDG LINE; BLOCK MIN MINMUM

BLDG BUILDING MISC MISCELLANEOUS

BM BEAM, BENCHMARK MO MASONRY OPENING

BMT BUTYL MASTIC TAPE SEALANT MRD MOISTURE RESISTANT DRYWALL

BO BOTTOM OF MTD MOUNTED

BP BASE PLATE; BYPASS MTL METAL

BR BEDROOM; BRICK; BRASS; BOILER RM

BTU BRITISH THERMAL UNITS NNORTH
NA NOT APPLICABLE

CAB CABNET NC NOT IN CONTRACT

cP CARPET NOM NOMINAL

CCW COUNTER CLOCKWISE NTS NOT TO SCALE

CWB CEMENT WAILL BOARD NSF NET SQ FT

CFL COUNTERFLASHING

cG CORNER GUARD OC ON CENTER

CH COATHOOK OH OPPOSITE HAND

CRC CRCUMFERENCE

cJ CONTROL JOINT PERP PERPENDICULAR

cL CENTERLNE; CLEARANCE; CLOSET PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE

CLG CHLNG PLYWD PLYWOOD

CLOCLOSET PTD PAINTED

CLR CLEAR

CMLU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT RD ROOF DRAN

CNTR CENTER, COUNTER REF REFERENCE

COEF COEFFICIENT REQD REQUIRED

COMP COMPOSITION, COMPRESSED REV REVISION

CONC CONCRETE RM ROOM

CONTR CONTRACTOR RO ROUGH OPENING

COORD COORDINATE

COR CORNER; CORRIDOR SSOUTH

CORR CORRIDOR, CORRUGATED sSD SMOKE DETECTOR

CPT CARPET SIM SIMILAR

CRSK COUNTERSINK SQ FT SQUARE FOOT

cT CERAMC TILE. CORK TILE S5 STAINLESS STEEL
STL STEEL

DB DECIBEL STORE STORAGE

DEM DEMOLISH STRUC STRUCTURE

DEMO DEMOLITION SYS SYSTEM

DiA DIAMETER

DIAG DIAGONAL TBR TO BE REMOVED

DIAM DIAMETER TEL TELEPHONE

DIFF DIFFUSER TO TOP OF

DIM DIMENSION TOD TOP OF DECK

DISP DISPOSAL TOS TOP OF STEEL

DN DOWN WP TYPICAL

DP DAMPPROOFING

DS DOWNSPOUT. DOOR SWITCH UL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES

DTL DETAIL UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

DWG DRAWING

DWGS DRAWINGS VB VAPOR BARRIER
vCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

EA EACH VERT VERTICAL

EJ EXPANSION JOINT VIF VERIFY IN FIELD

EL ELEVATION; ELEVATOR

ELEC ELECTRIC W WEST

ELECT ELECTRICAL W/ WITH

ELEV ELEVATION; EL EVATOR W/O WITHOUT

EM EMERGENCY WC WATER CLOSET

EQ EQUAL WD WOOD

EQPT EQUIPMENT WID WIDTH

EXIST EXISTING WP WORKING POINT

BP EXPANSION; EXPOSED

FA FIRE ALARM

FCU FAN COIL UNIT

FD FLOOR DRAN

FEC FIRE EXTNGUISHER CABINET

FF FINISHED FLOOR

FO FACE OF

roounw
@ STRUCTURAL GRID
erevATon
% SECTION
4 NPT 100 ABOVE FINISH FLOOR LEVEL
NW.1 | 3000 WRNDOW MEASUREMENTS
9550 | 5500 TABLE
N C—)
ND1 | - DOOR MEASUREMENTS
rom ey ey TABLE
! J
B ¢c/NGTOREMAN

EXISTING TO DEMOLISH

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE WORK PRIOR TO STARTING

CONSTRUCTION. SHALL VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AND SHALL
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES OR UNIDENTIFIED CONDITIONS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR

RESOLUTION BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.

ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK IN THIS
CONTRACT SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE CONTRACT.

THE PURPOSE OF THESE DRAWINGS IS FOR THE CONTRACTOR TOINCLUDE ALL
LABOR, MATERIAL S, AND SERVICES REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF ALL WORK
SHOWN OR REASONABLY MPLIED BUT NOT LIMITED TO THAT EXPLICITLY SHOWN IN
THE DOCUMENTS.

DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL HELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.

DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, NOTES AND SYMBOLS THAT APPLY TO ONE UNIT, APPLY TOALL
UNITS N LIKE SITUATIONS, UN.O.

UNLESS SPECIHCALLY SHOWN OR NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS, NO STRUCTURAL
MEMBER SHALL BE CUT, NOTCHED, BORED OR OTHERWISE MODIHED WITHOUT THE
PERMISSION OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE BUALDING OWNER FIVE WORKING DAYS PRIOR
TO ANY UTILITY BEING SHUT DOWN FOR CONSTRUCTION WORK.

NSTALLATION SHALL FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED SPECIFICATIONS
ANDYOR TRADE STANDARDS IN ADDITION TO MEETING OR EXCEEDING THE DESIGN
STANDARDS.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD f FACE OF WALL OR CENTERLINE OF COLUMN
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

THE CONTRACTOR SHAIL L NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES N THE
DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK INVOLVED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY AND PAY FOR ANY REQLARED PERMITS FOR WORK
PERFORMED.

ALL WORK IS NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REVIEW EXISTING DRAWINGS TO
DETERMINE WHAT SELECTIVE DEMOLITION MUST TAKE PLACE N ORDER TONSTALL
NEW WORK.

"REMOVE" MEANS TO REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF N A LEGALLY APPROPRIATE
DUMPSITE OR TO RECYCLE AT AN APPROPRIATE FACILITY.

"REPLACE" MEANS TOREMOVE EXISTING AND INSTALL NEW.
"FURNISH™ MEANS TO PROVIDE NEW MATERIALS.

NFORMATION MAY NOT BE SHOWN IN TRADITIONAL LOCATIONS WITHIN THE
DOCUMENTS. REVIEW Al L DOCUMENTS TO DETERMINE COMPLETE SCOPE OF WORK.

CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL NEW REQLRRED SCOPE
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'"TABLE 4-1: RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS" ABSTRACTED FROM CITY OF PROVIDENCE ZONING ORDINANCE, CHAPTER 27: ZONING
TABLE 14-1 PROJECT SUMMARY
MAX. MAX. MIN.
MAX. MAX. | IMPERVIOUS | IMPERVIOUS | TOTAL MAX. | TOTAL MIN. NTERIOR SID MIN. PROJECT:
LoT MIN. LOT | STRUCTURE IMPERVIOUS | PERVIOUS
BUILDING SURFACE SURFACE MIN. FRONT/ CORNER SID REAR 392 Mount Pleasant
WIDTH
ACTION AREA HEIGHT SURFACE SURFACE PARKING Providence, RI 02908, USA
(ft) ft COVERAGE COVERAGE COVERAGE COVERAGE COVERAGE SETBACK SETBACK SETBACK REQUIREMENT , ,
(ft) FRONT YARD | REAR YARD (ft) (ft) (ft) .
R-1 R-1 R-1 R-1 R-1 R-1 R-1 R-1 DESCRIPTION:
- - ) - - - - - New Single Family Dwelling
E. Lots: None E. Lots: None ZONING: R-1 Residential District
New New 40', not to o o o Lot width less i i
17'8" ' 1 per dwell t
RSP Subdivisions: Subdivisions: | exceed 3 stories | 45% 33% N S0% o GE/O . 1,000 SL\ pec. 4028 178 than 60" 6' 30 perareTna
5,000sf 50’ ~ N\~ N~ W~ N\ N~ T N\ N~ N APPLICABLE CODES:
| ) L : ) ! ) ! . RISBC-2 RHODE ISLAND BUILDING CODE
‘\ 510-RICR-BUILDING CODE COMMISSION
PROPOSED 5,365 SF S 354" 35.8% 6.7% 49.7% 42.3% 3098.12sf | /212 6 30 2 CONSTRUCTION TYPE
(Existing) m 3 STORIES (Type IIB)
)
| " N~ N\~ N\~ O~ N
\'w A A A /h\ A /A\ A /h\ / /,;/ \‘v/ \v/ \‘v \v/ \L,
MT PLEASANTAVE. 4
L i NS e B a e S e 1. Climate Zone: 5A \ 4. Snow Load: Ground Snow Load: 30 psf
N S o e SR e e e oA 2. Design Parameters ( (pounds per square foot)
R Cop o 938t - A. Winter Design Temperature \_ 5. Seismic Design Category: Seismic Design
= SR e e 0T a. 99% Winter Design Temperature: -1°F / Category: C (Moderate Seismic Risk)
e e b. 1% Winter Design Temperature: 10°F ( 6. Frost Line Depth:Frost Line Depth: 48
S e - B. Summer Design Temperature \ inches
- 'PROPERTY LINE - s a. 1% Dry Bulb Temperature: 87°F x 8. Soil Conditions:Paxton-Urban land
2 - 3 : & P b. 2% Dry Bulb Temperature: 85°F ( complex (Bearing capacity of 3500 psf)
= 4 | ) C. Mean Coincident Wet Bulb: 73°F X) 9. Radon: Radon Zone: Zone 2 (Moderate
3 : R 3. Humidity d Potential)
% % i o § A Indoor Design Relative Humidity (Heating): 30% ( 10. Other Considerations:
" - = ZE B. Indoor Design Relative Humidity (Cooling): 50% \ 1. Mean Annual
: E e i '|-\' 3. Wind Temperature: 50.7°F
n°: - Y A Basic Wind Speed: 120 mph (3-second gust) per ASCE 7-16 (10.4°C)
B i |N B Exposure Category: Exposure B (urban and suburban areas with closely 2. Latitude: 41.8240° N
: " s spaced obstructions having the size of single-family dwellings oﬂarger) 3. Longitude: 71.4128° W
e |
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PROPOSED BUILDING LOT COVERAGE =

PROPOSED IMPERWIOUS COVERAGE FRONT YARD =
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE REAR YARD =
PROPOSED TOTAL IMPERVIOUS LOT COVERAGE =

PROPOSED TREE COVERAGE =

3 PER 4028 THE AVERAGE FRONT YARD SETBACK WITHIN 100 OF
LOT ON SAME SIDE OF THE STREET 5 1.8, OPOSING
AVELASEZ ol &lblTd ST 5 A

4 SITE IS LOCATED IN ZONE X PER FIRM MAP NO. A4 0D TC
EFFECTIVE 1D - = =01

4  ALL ROOF STORMWATER RUNOFF SHALL BE CONTAINED AND TREATED
ONSITE, NO CONNECTION TO SEWER OR STORMWATER LINE IS
ALLOWED

5  ALL CONSTRUCTION IN THE PUBLIC ROW MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE
WTH THE CQITY'S STANDARD DETAILS AVAILABLE AT
HTTPS: //WWW.PROVIDENCERI. GOV/PUBLIC—~ WORKS /FORMS/ UNDER
"REPORTS + PUBLICATIONS”.

6. UNLITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE APPROXIMATELY LOCATED,
MUST CONTACT DIG-SAFE AT 1-888-DIG-SAFE BEFORE THE START
OF CONSTRUCTION.

7. THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN CONDUCTED AND THE PLAN HAS BEEN
PREPARED PURSUANT TO SECTION 9 OF THE RULES AND
REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND BOARD OF
REGISTRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS NOVEMBER 25,
2015 AS FOLLOWS:

COMPREHENSIVE BOUNDARY SURVEY- CLASS [

THE PURPOSE FOR CONDUCT OF THE SURVEY AND FOR THE
PREPARATION OF THIS PLAN IS AS FOLLOWS:
BOUNDARY SURVEY & SITE PLAN

\ - =
ar : il DATE R. 259 -¢g0c 3
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